
1 
 

Committee Administrator: Andrew Seaman 
Email: aseaman@middevon.gov.uk 

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 1 August 2023 at 5.15 pm 
Phoenix Chamber, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 29 August 2023 at 5.15 pm 
 

Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and 
members of the Public and Press are able to attend via Teams. If 
you are intending to attend in person please contact the committee 
clerk in advance, in order that numbers of people can be 
appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms. 
 
To join the meeting online, click here 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr N Bradshaw  
Cllr J Buczkowski  
Cllr S Clist  
Cllr S Keable  
Cllr J Lock  
Cllr L Taylor  
Cllr J Wright  
Cllr D Wulff 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NTU1YzQxOWUtZjU1NC00MjJiLWFkNjAtOTcxOTUyNDIzNTI0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%22%7d


2 
 

Committee Administrator: Andrew Seaman 
Email: aseaman@middevon.gov.uk 

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1.   Apologies   

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 16) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on 4 July 2023. 
 

5.   Care Leavers Council Tax Exemption  (Pages 17 - 28) 
To receive a report from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151).  
 

6.   Community Engagement Strategy  (Pages 29 - 66) 
To receive a report from the Communication and Engagement Manager. 
 
The Following recommendation from the Community Policy 
Development Group was made to Cabinet: 
 
That the content of the revised Communication and Engagement 
Strategy and Media and Social Media Policy be approved. 
 

7.   Notification of Key Decisions  (Pages 67 - 78) 
To note the contents of the Forward Plan. 
 

 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 24 July 2023 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3 
 

Committee Administrator: Andrew Seaman 
Email: aseaman@middevon.gov.uk 

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Meeting Information 
 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in  
person. The Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings  
via Teams.  
 
If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to  
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the 
meeting. This will ensure that your name is on the list to speak and will help us 
ensure that you are not missed. Notification in this way will ensure the meeting 
runs as smoothly as possible. 
 
Please note that a reasonable amount of hardcopies at the meeting will be 
available, however this is a limited number. If you are attending the meeting and  
would like a hardcopy of the agenda we encourage that you notify Member  
Services in advance of the meeting to ensure that a hardcopy is available. 
Otherwise, copies of the agenda can be found on our website. 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Andrew Seaman on: aseaman@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
mailto:Committee@middevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet – 4 July 2023 7 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 4 July 2023 at 5.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors 
 

J Buczkowski, N Bradshaw, S J Clist, S Keable, L Taylor, 
J Wright and D Wulff 
 

Apology  
Councillor 
 

J Lock 
 

Also Present  
Councillors 
 

D Broom, E Buczkowski, R Gilmour, B Holdman, 
M Jenkins and L Knight 
 

Present  
Officers  
 

Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Richard 
Marsh (Director of Place), Maria De Leiburne (District 
Solicitor and Monitoring Officer), Matthew Page (Corporate 
Manager for People, Governance and Waste), Simon 
Newcombe (Corporate Manager for Public Health, 
Regulation and Housing), Paul Deal (Corporate Manager 
for Finance, Property and Climate Change), Dr Stephen 
Carr (Corporate Performance & Improvement Manager), 
Sue Hanwell (Operations Manager for Housing), Tristan 
Peat (Forward Planning Team Leader), Jason Ball (Climate 
and Sustainability Specialist), Keith Ashton (Facilities 
Manager for Corporate Property and Commercial Assets), 
David Parker (Member Services & Policy Research Officer) 
and Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
 

9. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr J Lock. 
 

10. Public Question Time  
 
Before consideration of the Public Questions the Leader stated that he had been 
made aware of some frustration experienced at the last meeting that questions 
submitted in advance should have been responded to in the meeting. Going forwards 
he requested that all questions submitted by 4pm on the preceding day to the 
meeting receive an answer at the meeting the following day.  
 
The following questions were received from members of the public: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



 

Cabinet – 4 July 2023 8 

Nick Quinn 
 
Problems Caused by Written Answers to Public Questions at Cabinet 06/06/23 
 
A number of public questions were asked, during Public Question Time at the 
meeting of the MDDC Cabinet on 06/06/2023. The public had 
[...]
dards 
Committee, as well as how meetings were run, what information Members received 
and how information was recorded in the minutes. He continued by saying that 
councillors themselves did not have everything they say recorded in the minutes and 
whilst members of the public are encouraged to come and ask questions at Public 
Question Time Members don’t necessarily need to have the entire statement before 
the question. This had been a cross party discussion and vote at the Standards 
Committee meeting. It was also very difficult to try and include all those pieces of 
information that somebody had submitted when a lot of the time it could be a huge 
page of statement and one part of question. We want to make sure that the questions 
are answered fully whilst not also having minutes that last 20 pages with the first part 
being Public Question Time. He further stated that all questions asked by members 
of the public were in the public domain as they were recorded. 
 
The Leader stated that if Mr Warren wanted a further response he would ensure he 
received one in writing. With regard to the question about amending the minutes, the 
Leader was happy to put that forward to the Cabinet to include his full question when 
the minutes were discussed on the agenda.  
 
There were no other questions from the members of the public present. 
 
The Leader reiterated his request to have questions in advance by 4pm on the day 
before the meeting to ensure they were answered at the meeting the following day. 
 

11. Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct  
 
No interests were declared under this item. Members were reminded of the need to 
make declarations of interest where appropriate. 
 

12. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 6 June 2023, were approved as a 
correct record and SIGNED by the Leader subject to the following amendments: 
 

a) Minute no. 5 – 2022/23 Annual Treasury Management Outturn Report 
The Cabine
[...]
ity be given to the Cabinet Member for Finance - in 

consultation with the Corporate Manager for Finance, Property and Climate 

Change - to continue with the current ‘purchase in advance’ gas and electricity 

purchasing model managed by LASER but also to utilise other available 

LASER Framework options such as the ‘purchase within period’ basket if there 

is a sound business case for doing so; and 

c) To continue to participate in the Devon Energy Group; and 

d) The Council moves towards a 100% renewable tariff for electricity 

consumption at its main operational facilities from sources such as via the 

LASER ‘green basket’ or certificate-backed renewable electricity, in order to 

seek to achieve 100% within the next 2 years. 

Page 14



 

Cabinet – 4 July 2023 17 

(Proposed by Cllr J Buczkowski and seconded by Cllr N Bradshaw) 

Reason for the decision 

The Council’s current contract period with LASER Energy (LASER) for the supply of 

gas and electricity ends 30 September 2024. The Council needed to consider the 

procurement options and next steps, and a decision needed to be made. This varied 

from undertaking a full procurement process to a direct award to one of the Public 

Buying Organisations (PBO). 

The Council gains economies of scale (added discount) by participating in the Devon 
Energy Group with other Devon authorities. The collective is coordinated by Devon 
County Council who also provide Procurement support to the Council. The new 
contract would be directly between the Council and LASER, and the arrangement 
meant LASER would procure energy on behalf of the Council.  
 

Note: * Report previously circulated. 

19. Notification of Key Decisions (01:40:00)  
 
The Cabinet had before it, and NOTED, the notification of * Key Decisions. 
 
The following three items had been added to the Forward Plan since the publication 
of the draft plan attached to the agenda for the meeting: 
 

a) Review of 3 weekly bin collections, this would be presented to the 
Environment PDG on 15th August and then to the Cabinet on 29th August 
2023. 

 
b) Environment Enforcement Yearly Review Report, this would be presented to 

the Environment PDG on 15th August and then to the Cabinet on 29th August 
2023. 

 
c) 3 Rivers Options Appraisal Report, this would be presented to the Cabinet on 

29th August 2023 with a recommendation for Council on 6th September 2023. 
 
Note: * Notification of key Decisions previously circulated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 6.59 pm) LEADER 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 
 

 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 01 August 2023 

Subject: Care Leavers Discount  

Cabinet Member:  Cllr James  Buczkowski, 
Cabinet Member for Finance 

Responsible Officer: Andrew Jarrett Deputy CEO & S151 and Dean 
Emery, Corporate Manager  

 
 

Enclosures: Care Leavers Discount Policy  
 

Executive Summary  

The policy outlines the Council’s approach to grant discretionary reductions in liability 

for Council Tax under S13a (1) (c) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 in 

respect of specified care leavers within the Council’s area. The Council has the ability 

to reduce liability in relation to individual cases or class(es) of cases.   

Recommendation(s):  

1.  Cabinet are requested to recommend to full Council the adoption of the 

 care leavers discount policy. 

2.  Delegated authority is given to the Corporate Manager for Revenues, 

 Benefits & Corporate Recovery to make technical scheme amendments 

 to ensure it meets the criteria set by the Council (4.0 in policy) 

1.0  Background 

1.1 Under Council Tax legislation the Council can set local discounts that apply to 

 certain properties and/or certain groups of people. 

1.2  Definition of Care Leaver for this policy is found at (3.7 & 3.8) within the policy 
 document.  
 

1.3 Discounts to apply until the care leaver turns 25 years old. From this date no 
 discount will apply and the ca
[...]
Act, 2017. In its Care Leavers Strategy 

‘Keep on Caring; Supporting Young People from Care to Independence (2016)’, 

the Government encouraged local authorities to consider exempting care 

leavers from Council Tax, using their existing discretionary powers under 

Section 13A.  As a result, many councils have introduced a council tax discount 

for care leavers.   

Page 18



Risk Assessment: There are no known risks. 

Impact on Climate Change: Less paper bills to be issued by delivering a more 

automated approach between Devon County Council and Mid Devon District Council. 

Equalities Impact Assessment: The Care Leavers Discount Policy supports the 

Council in meeting its Equality Objectives, notably “Overcoming the problems faced 

by vulnerable individuals caused by rural isolation.” It may also contribute to the 

council’s objective “Overcoming the effects of multiple disadvantage in families with 

complex needs.” 

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Helps Mid Devon to support customers and 

vulnerable households, bringing the Council and community closer together by 

working in partnership with other councils.  

 

Statutory Officer sign-off 

Statutory Officer: Andrew Jarrett 

Agreed by or on behalf of the Section 151 

Date: 24/07/2023 

 

Chief Officer: Stephen Walford  

Agreed by or on behalf of the Chief Executive/Corporate Director 

Date: 24/07/2023 

 

Cabinet member notified: Yes  

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 

Contact: Dean Emery Corporate Manager  

Email:    demery@middevon.gov.uk                      

Telephone: 01884 - 234945 

 

Background papers: Care Leavers Policy  

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Mid Devon District Council – S13A (1) (c) Care Leavers Discount Scheme 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Mid Devon District Council 
Care Leavers Discount Policy 
Council Tax 
S13A (1) (c)  
Local Government Finance Act 1992  
 
  

Page 21



 

Mid Devon District Council – S13A (1) (
[...]
....................................................................................... 6 

8.0 Changes in circumstances and misrepresentation ....................................................... 7 

 
  

Page 22



 

Mid Devon District Council – S13A (1) (c) Care Leavers Discount Scheme 3 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The following policy outlines the Council’s approach to granting discretionary 

reductions in liability for Council Tax under S13A (1) (c) of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992  in respect of specified care leavers within the Council's area. The Council has 
the ability to the reduce liability for Council Tax in relation to individual cases or class(es) 
of cases that it may determine where national discounts and exemptions cannot be 
applied.  

 
1.2 This policy covers the decision by the Council to support certain care leavers with their 

liability for Council Tax. 
 
2.0 Legislation 

 
2.1 The relevant legislation, Section 13A (1)(c) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 

as amended by the Local Government Finance Act 2012), states the following: 
 
Reductions by billing authority 

 
(1) The amount of council tax which a person is liable to pay in respect of any 

chargeable dwelling and any day (as determined in accordance with sections 
10 to 13); 
(a) in the case of a dwelling situated in the area of a billing authority in England, 

is to be reduced to the extent, if any, required by the authority's council tax 
reduction scheme; 

(b) in the case of a dwelling situated in the area of a billing authority in Wales, 
…… 

(c) in any case, may be reduced to such extent (or, if the amount has been 
reduced under paragraph (a) or (b), such further extent) as the billing 
authority for the area in which the dwelling is situated thinks fit. 

 
2.2 The provisions stated in (c) above, allows the Council to reduce the Council Tax liability 

for any taxpayer in addition to any application for Council Tax Reduction under the 
Council’s sche
[...]
 
4.1 This Care Leavers Discount policy has been approved by the Council. However, the 

Corporate Manager: Revenues, Benefits, Corporate Recovery, is authorised to make 
technical scheme amendments to ensure it meets the criteria set by the Council. 

 
5.0 Notification 
 
5.1 The Council will issue a written decision either by a letter or by a revised demand notice, 

to the applicant within one month of the request, or as soon as practicable thereafter.  
 

6.0 Review of Decisions 
 
6.1 Notwithstanding any discounts or reductions applied automatically to the Council Tax 

account, where any application is refused, the applicant will be notified that they can 
ask for the decision to be reviewed. Any request for a review must be made, in writing 
or by email, within one month of the decision letter. 

 
6.2 A relevant officer of the Council shall undertake the review and shall respond within two 

months and will have regard to any further evidence supplied. 
 
6.3 If the applicant is dissatisfied with the outcome of the review, they can, within two 

months of the Council’s reply, appeal to the independent Valuation Tribunal Service to 
consider their case. 

7.0 Financial Arrangements 
 
7.1 The Council will reimburse the full cost of the scheme to the collection fund in 

accordance with legislation. 
  

Page 26



 

Mid Devon District Council – S13A (1) (c) Care Leavers Discount Scheme 7 

 
8.0 Changes in circumstances and misrepresentation 
 
8.1 A reduction in liability under this policy can be recovered if it has been made as a result 

of misrepresentation or failure to disclose a material fact. It can also be recovered as a 
result of the subsequent application of a national discount or reduction or any 
adjustment in banding by the Valuation Office Agency  

 
8.2 Changes of circumstances that subsequently negate the need for a reduction in liability 

under this policy will be recovered by the Council. Where this occurs, the Council shall 
notify the taxpayer accordingly. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report for: Cabinet 

(Previously seen by Community PDG) 

 

Date of Meeting: 1 August 2023 

 
Subject: Communication and Engagement Strategy  

 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr David Wulff, Cabinet Member for Community 

and Leisure  
 

Responsible Officer: Jane Lewis, Communication and Engagement 
Manager  
 

Exempt: No 
 

Wards Affected: All Wards 
 

Enclosures: Communication Strategy 2023 
Media and Social Media Policy 2023 

 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

The purpose of this report is to provide members with the revised Communication and 

Engagement Strategy and accompanying Media and Social Media Policy.  The 2023 

Communications and Engagement Strategy was referred back to Community PDG 

following a meeting of the Cabinet in April 2023. Following the Cabinet’s request this 

amended strategy now includes more detail about the Council’s engagement plans. 

Recommendation(s):  

To recommend to Cabinet the content of the reviewed Communication and 

Engagement Strategy and the Media and Social Media Policy  

 

  

Page 29

Agenda Item 6.



Section 2 – Report 

1 Summary  
 
1.1 The Council has a duty to consult and engage effectively with residents, 

partners, employees and other stakeholders when deciding about future 
changes to services and new developments. 

1.2 As a council we must offer value for money and customer satisfaction, therefore 
two way engagement is an essential part of delivering our services. 

1.3 This engagement must be delivered in an open and transparent way that is 
accessible to our audience. 

1.4 Since the last strategy was revised in 2021 the communications team has 
continued to support services across the Council. 

1.5 Notably in the past year the team has contributed to the successful launch of 
the Bin IT 123 scheme leading on the branding, advertising, and interaction with 
residents.  

1.6 The team has a
[...]
mpliant 
and adhere to the Council’s Single Equality Scheme. 
 
Risk Assessment 
Failure to engage with the Council’s stakeholders could mean the Council’s actions 
and objectives are not understood, risking reputational damage. 
 
Impact on Climate Change 
The Communication and Engagement Strategy includes work to support the Council’s 

ambition to become carbon neutral by 2030.  By maximising our digital communication 
and engagement channels we contribute to a reduction of our carbon footprint from 
printing and postage. 
 
Equalities Impact Assessment  
Any consultation and communication channels would have regard to the Council’s 
Single Equality Scheme. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan 
To ensure that our customers, staff, members and stakeholders are informed about 
Council services, news and changes through appropriate and varied channels.  
 

 

 

  

Page 31



Section 3 – Statutory Officer sign-off/mandatory checks 

 

Statutory Officer: Andrew Jarrett 

Agreed by or on behalf of the Section 151 

Date: 16/06/2023 

 

Statutory Officer: Maria de Leiburne 

Agreed on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 

Date: 16/06/2023 

 

Chief Officer: Stephen Walford 

Agreed by or on behalf of the Chief Executive/Corporate Director 

Date: 16/06/2023 

 

Performance and risk: Steve Carr 

Agreed on behalf of the Corporate Performance & Improvement Manager 

Date: 14/06/2023 

 

Cabinet member notified: No 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 

 

Contact: Jane Lewis  

Email:      jlewis@middevon.gov.uk                    

Telephone:01884 234953 

 

Background papers: Communication and Engagement Strategy 2021. 

Page 32



 

1 
 

Appendix One 
 
Version Control Sheet 
 
Title:   Communication and Engagement Strategy  
Purpose:  To set out how the Council will inform, engage and listen to our 
communities, in order for the Council to provide services which are fit for 
purpose for our customers and provided in a cost effective and transpar
[...]
om 
the Chief Executive on the 
makeup of the senior officer 
structure in light of posts 
held vacant 
 

Cabinet 
 

19 Sep 
2023 

 

Stephen 
Walford, 

Chief 
Executive 
Tel: 01884 

234201 
 

  Leader of 
the Council 
 

Open 
 

Report outlining 
all relevant 

considerations, 
information and 

material 
including any 

equality and / or 
impact 

assessments, 
as necessary 

S106 Governance 
 

Cabinet 
 

19 Sep 
2023 

 

Joanna 
Williams, 
Planning 

Obligations 
Monitoring 

Officer 
 

  Cabinet 
Member for 

Finance 

Open 
 

Report outlining 
all relevant 

considerations, 
information and 

material 
including any 

equality and / or 
impact 

assessments, 
as necessary 

Meeting Housing Needs 
SPD 
To adopt the SPD 
 

Cabinet 
 

17 Oct 
2023 

 

Richard 
Marsh, 

Director of 
Place 

 

  Cabinet 
Member for 

Housing 
and 

Property 
Services 

 

Open 
 

Report outlining 
all relevant 

considerations, 
information and 

material 
including any 

equality and / or 
impact 

assessments, 
as necessary 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 71



 

2024/25 – 2028/29 
Medium Term Financial 
Plan Update 
To receive a report from the 
Deputy Chief Executive on 
the updated Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) 
covering the period 
2024/25 to 2028/29 
 

Cabinet 
 

17 Oct 
2023 

 

Andrew 
Jarrett, 

Deputy Chief 
Executive 

(S151) Tel: 
01884 
234242 

 

  Cabinet 
Member for 

Finance 
 

Open 
 

Report outlining 
all relevant 

considerations, 
information and 

material 
including any 

equality and / or 
impact 

assessments, 
as necessary 

Silverton Neighbourhood 
Plan 
 

Cabinet 
 

14 Nov 
2023 

 

Richard 
Marsh, 

Director of 
Place 

 

  Cabinet 
Member for 

Planning 
and 

Economic 
Regenerati

on 

Open 
 

Report outlining 
all relevant 

considerations, 
information and 

material 
including any 

equality and / or 
impact 

assessments, 
as necessary 

Infrastructure Funding 
Statement: Infrastructure 
List 
 

Cabinet 
 

14 Nov 
2023 

 

Minutes of the meeting


 

18 
Cabinet – 1 August 2023 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 1 August 2023 at 5.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors L Taylor (Leader) 

J Buczkowski, S Clist, S Keable, J Lock, S Keable, D Wulff, S J Clist 
and J Buczkowski 
 

Also Present  
Councillors  D Broom, E Buczkowski, P Colthorpe, R Gilmour, L Knight, S 

Robinson. 
 

Also Present  
Officers:  Andrew Seaman (Member Services Manager), Maria De Leiburne 

(District Solicitor and Monitoring Officer), Andrew Jarrett (Deputy 
Chief Executive (S151)), Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Dean 
Emery (Corporate Manager for Revenues, Benefits and Recovery) 
and Angie Howell (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
 

20. APOLOGIES (00:03:17)  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr N Bradshaw 
 
Cllrs G Czapiewski, M Farrell, M Fletcher, A Glover, F Letch, N Letch, J Wright, attended the 
meeting via Teams. 
 

21. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00:03:32)  
 
Nick Quinn, a local resident submitted questions in relation to agenda Item 6 - 
Communication Engagement Strategy – which were read out by the Leader on behalf of the 
resident: 
 
Question 1 
At paragraph 1.8 in the Report, on page 30 of your papers, the number of “followers” of the 
Council is given as 34,000 – with a breakdown by platform. How many of these ‘followers’ 
are based in Mid Devon, or the immediate surrounding area? 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community and Leisure responded by stating that most 
followers/subscribers to our content do not need to provide addressing information so we are 
unable to quantify across most of the platforms.  We can however identify 'claimed' 
addresses on the Next Door platform, and this currently stands at approx. 8000. 
 
Question 2 
In the Strategy document, on page 36 of your papers, is a piece about a new online platform 
called Engagement HQ. I think this is already on the Internet as LetsTalkMidDevon” - which 
is what the public will call it. Using different names for the same thing can cause confusion. 
Why is the naming not consistent? 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community and Leisure responded by stating that the Engagement 
HQ is the product name of the platform implemented.  The website/url address is 
LetsTalkMidDevon which is what our residents will use to interact with us and was named 
subsequent to the report being written. 
 
 



 

19 
Cabinet – 1 August 2023 

In relation to agenda Item 7 – Notification of Key Decisions – the following questions were 
read out by the Leader on behalf of the resident: 
 
Question 3 
The document issued is headed “Forward Plan” and is said to contain any “Key Decisions to 
be taken by Cabinet or Council”. To be a “Key Decision”, the decision must meet certain 
requirements. It is not clear which of the current items listed meet these “key” requirements 
and which are ordinary decisions or information reports. Please can future “Notification of 
Key Decisions” lists indicate which items are actual “Key Decisions”? 
 
The Leader responded by stating that the forward plan only needs to list key decisions, since 
these are the only ones that require ‘notice’ to be given. However, the document will also 
sometimes list other non-key decisions (or the part of the decision that is ‘non-key’ such as 
when things are going to a PDG first). The Forward plan is a useful organisational tool that 
aides the Council within the decision making process. 
 
Question 4 
In the current “Notification of Key Decisions”, it is not clear what the decision to be taken 
actually is. Please can future “Notification of Key Decisions” lists specify the actual decision 
to be taken? 
 
The Leader responded by stating that to publish a decision to be taken could be considered 
as predetermination. Recommendations on reports are only recommendations.  The Forward 
Plan is a 'live' document and can change at any time in line with the priorities of the Council. 
Some of the decisions brought to Cabinet must have the ability to change before the next 
planned meeting so therefore it is not practical to detail the key decision to be made. 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00:07:55)  
 
No interests were declared under this item. Members were reminded of the need to make 
declarations of interest where appropriate. 
 
Cllr J Lock declared a personal interest in that she was the Chair of the Corporate Parent 
Board at Somerset County Council. 
 

23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00:08:10)  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 4 July 2023, were approved as a correct record 
and SIGNED by the Leader. 
 

24. CARE LEAVERS COUNCIL TAX EXEMPTION (00:09:30)  
 
The Cabinet received a report which contained the Care Leavers Discount Policy. This 
outlined the Council’s approach to grant discretionary reductions in liability for Council Tax 
under S13a (1) (c) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 in respect of specified care 
leavers within the Council’s area. The Council has the ability to reduce liability in relation to 
individual cases or class(es) of cases. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 There was no mention of unaccompanied asylum seeking children (UASC) within the 
report, it was highlighted that the Council should be mindful of UASCs. The Corporate 
Manager for Benefits, Income and Recovery reassured that when cases were 
received from Devon County Council (DCC), Mid Devon’s Welfare Officer would look 
at the wider care that might be required.  
 



 

20 
Cabinet – 1 August 2023 

 It was good that the Council could support this scheme and that Mid Devon would be 
the first District Council in Devon to adopt this policy.  

 

 Asked who would make up the shortfall for the major preceptors, the Corporate 
Manager for Benefits, Income and Recovery explained that the entirety of costs for 
this scheme came under the billing authority and was not a shared cost.  

 

 Asked if the Council covered these costs, it was explained that the exemption applied 
to those within the Mid Devon District as well as the preceptors as listed. The General 
Fund charges the Collection Fund at the end of each year for the tax base to rectify 
any costs incurred.   
 

 It was asked if this Council, alongside DCC supported young people get into College. 
The Corporate Manager for Benefits, Income and Recovery explained that wider 
support from the Welfare Officer involved would signpost individuals to what was 
available. 

 

 The benefits of this scheme for the taxpayer would be seen.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. Cabinet recommend to full Council the adoption of the care leavers discount policy. 
 

2. Delegated authority is given to the Corporate Manager for Revenues, Benefits & 
Corporate Recovery to make technical scheme amendments to ensure it meets the 
criteria set by the Council (4.0 in policy) 

 
(Proposed by Cllr J Buczkowski, seconded by Cllr S Keable) 
 
Reason for the decision: 
Helps Mid Devon to support customers and vulnerable households, bringing the Council and 
community closer together by working in partnership with other councils. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

25. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY (00:23:29)  
 
The Cabinet received a report which provided members with the revised Communication and 
Engagement Strategy and accompanying Media and Social Media Policy. The 2023 
Communications and Engagement Strategy was referred back to Community PDG following 
a meeting of the Cabinet in April 2023. Following the Cabinet’s request this amended 
strategy now includes more detail about the Council’s engagement plans. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 Asked whether there would be a practical element to emergency planning, The 

Corporate Manager for Digital Transformation and Customer Engagement 

explained that exercises were operated internally and would look to perform other 

practical exercises in the future.  

 

 Asked if Cllrs were covered under the Whistle Blowing Policy, it was explained by 

the Corporate Manager for Digital Transformation and Customer Engagement that 

Subject Access Requests were dealt with under the Council’s Data Protection 

Information Security Policies and that the legislation that covered Subject Access 

Requests differed to the Community Engagement Strategy. 

 



 

21 
Cabinet – 1 August 2023 

 A better understand was sought in regards to Subject Access Requests, to which 

the Corporate Manager for Digital Transformation and Customer Engagement that 

all members agreed to the Council’s data protection and confidentiality policies 

and were expected to adhere to them. 

 

 It was explained that all Parish Clerks, would be notified of ‘Let’s talk Mid Devon’ 

and that engagement with the Council was being promoted. In addition, platforms 

were available to all Parishes to use and Cllrs were encouraged to share 

information that had been released through press releases  as well as keeping 

residents and parishes informed of consultations. 

RESOLVED that: 
 
The content of the revised Communication and Engagement Strategy and the Media and 
Social Media Policy be approved. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr D Wulff and seconded by Cllr J Buczkowski) 
 
Reason for the decision: 
To ensure that our customers, staff, members and stakeholders are informed about Council 
services, news and changes through appropriate and varied channels. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

26. NOTIFICATION OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Cabinet had before it, and NOTED, the notification of * Key Decisions. 
 
The following three items had been added to the Forward Plan since the publication of the 
draft plan attached to the agenda for the meeting: 
 

 Housing Revenue Accounts - large sites options appraisal 

 Tenant Involvement update and Action Plan 

 Recharges Policy 

 

In addition, the ‘Makeup of the senior officer structure in light of posts held vacant’ had been 

moved to October’s Cabinet meeting. 

 
Note: * Notification of key Decisions previously circulated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 17:49) CHAIRMAN 
 


